
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Marianne Fredericks, 

Court of Common Council 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Nina Griffith, City and Hackney 
Place Based Partnership and 
North East London Integrated 
Care Board 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of 
Public Health 
Ruby Sayed, Chairman, 
Community and Children's 
Services Committee (Deputy 
Chair) 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and 
Public Protection Director 
Deputy Randall Anderson, Court 
of Common Council 
 

Helen Fentimen, Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee 
Cribbens, Safer City Partnership 
Wilde, City of London Police 
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources 
Committee 
Mary Durcan, Court of Common Council 
(Chair) 
Finlay, Executive Director, Community 
and Children's Services 
 

Enquiries: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk   -  Agenda Planning 
kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk  - Governance Officer/Clerk to the 
Board 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 29 
June 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES UPDATE 
 

 Town Clerk and Deputy Director of Public Health to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
5. BETTER CARE FUND 2023-25 
 

 Report of Executive Director for Children’s and Community Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 84) 

 
6. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF THE CITY'S HIDDEN AND ESSENTIAL 

WORKERS 
 

 Report of Director of Public Health, City of London and London Borough of Hackney. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 90) 

 
7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Chair, Healthwatch City of London. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 166) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

8. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 Report of Director of Public Health, City of London and London Borough of Hackney. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 167 - 206) 

 
9. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS 
 

 Report of Director of Public Health, City of London and London Borough of Hackney. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 214) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non Public Reports 

 
13. CITY OF LONDON SUICIDE AUDIT 
 

 Report of Director of Public Health, City of London and London Borough of Hackney. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 215 - 254) 

 
14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Thursday, 29 June 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Rooms 

- 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 29 June 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Gail Beer 
Nina Griffith 
Dr Sandra Husbands 
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Helen Fentimen 
Wilde 
Matthew Bell 
Mary Durcan (Chairman) 
Finlay 
 

 
Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Department of Community and 

Children's Services 
Chris Lovitt - Deputy Direcor of Public Health 

Chandni Tanna - Media Officer 

Simon Cribbens -  

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
It was moved by Deputy Randall Anderson, seconded by Mary Durcan and 
agreed that Deputy Marianne Fredericks takes the Chair until the election of the 
new Chair of the Board. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Helen Fentimen and Gavin Stedman 
(who was represented by Joanne Purkiss). 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Board received the order of the Court of Common Council, dated  
Thursday 27th April 2023, which appointed the Committee and approved its 
Terms of Reference. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Members noted that, as the Court of Common Council had approved the 
Board’s Terms of Reference for 2023/24, officers would approach the East 
London Foundation Trust, St Barts and the Primary Care Network to seek 
expressions of interest for two co-optees with experience relevant to the work 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the order of the Court be noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order No. 
29.  The Town Clerk has received no expressions of interest within 1 full 
working day of this meeting and the position of Chair was uncontested.  
 
RESOLVED, that Mary Durcan be appointed as Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for 2023/24.   
 
On taking the Chair, Mary Durcan thanked past Deputy Chair and Chair 
Marianne Fredericks for commitment and passion about issues affecting 
residents and workers in the City of London and Hackney.   
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30. 
 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, 
Ruby Sayed be appointed as Deputy Chair of the Health and Welling Board for 
2023/24. 
 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
Members considered the draft public meeting of the previous meeting held on 
the 24th March 2023.  
 
Matters arising 
In respect of the request from Members for a report and presentation on the  
Street Triage Service, the Chair asked if this could be added to the agenda for  
the September Board. Members also noted the Forward Plan for the  
Integrated Commission Board, at item 11 on this agenda, which presented an 
opportunity to engage and co-ordinate the work with mental health partners.  
 
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 24th  March 2023 be approved. 
 

7. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
The Board received the regular Healthwatch update and, in response to  
questions, the following points were noted: 
 
Healthwatch had been given assurance of funding for another year and  
were looking to move the contract onto the next phase. The Assistant  

Page 6



Director, Commissioning and Partnerships at the City of London Corporation  
and the Health and Wellbeing Board were thanked for their support in this  
matter.  
 
There has been extensive discussion about future management of the St  
Leonard’s building and Officers agreed to provide an update to the next  
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be note 
 

8. COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE PLAN 2023-24  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director, Environment in respect 
of the Commercial Environmental Health and the Port Health Service Plans for 
2023/24. Members noted that the report had been approved by the Port Health 
and Environmental Services Committee, in accordance with their Terms of 
Reference. Members noted the enhanced control on Brazilian Chickens, in line 
with EU Commission recommendation, with 50-100% of consignments being 
inspected and 100% documentary checks. The officer advised that the Port of 
London Authority is only one of a few in the UK to do this, as it was advisory. 
The officer further advised that all animal origins into the UK must be declared 
and high risk countries are subject to surveillance checks.  
 
Members noted that the hygiene inspections backlog was clearing, with the City 
Corporation performing better than other boroughs, and the FSA confirmed that 
the required milestones had been met. The officer advised that if the public 
have any concerns about a particular restaurant in the City, they should contact 
the Public Protection Team. RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be note 
 

9. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC): ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION 
FRAMEWORK  
 
The Board received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the CQC’s launch plan. The report also 
provided an update on progress and the ongoing approach to local authority 
and integrated care system assessments. RESOLVED, that – the report be 
noted. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (CYP) COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, City and Hackney 
and the Exec
[...]
ONDON ONLINE SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE CONTRACT  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services respect of the options for re-procurement of a city-wide 
online sexual health service. Members noted that  a decision was not required 
at this stage and that the contact had been widely referred to as an exemplar of 
digital transformation in health care delivery in the UK. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

15. AN INTRODUCTION TO THE POPULATION HEALTH HUB AND HOW WE 
CAN SUPPORT WORK IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Board received a Joint report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and Director of Public Health which introduced the  
Population Health Hub;  a system wide resource to support teams across the 
City and Hackney in improving population health and reducing health 
inequalities. 
 
Members noted the City of London Corporation’s Committee Report Template 
which has a prompt in respect of  ‘Outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan’ and the option to select ‘ people enjoy good health and 
wellbeing’ under section 2 of the Plan. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

16. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) - END OF YEAR REPORT 2022/23  

Page 9



The Board considered the end of year BCF report, of the Executive Director,  
Community and Children’s Service, which set out how plans were met and  
funding was allocated.  
 
Members noted that funding was slightly higher for this year and this had been 
allocated to existing schemes, with some refinements. Plans for this year would 
be presented to the September Board meeting. The officer advised that a future 
meeting of the Board would receive a report on virtual wards and discharge 
from hospital/reducing admissions. Members noted that the care market was 
facing considerable pressures and all local authorities had been required to 
produce a market sustainability plan. It was suggested that it would be helpful 
for the Board to be sigh
[...]
s very well received and Members noted that some of the 
actions, in terms of reviewing procurement and workplace policies, would need 
to be undertaken by other partners on the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
Members noted that they would receive a more comprehensive report at the 
September Board, at which time consideration could be given to the Resolution, 
suggested under (2) above. The Deputy Director of Public Health suggested 
presenting the report to NHS partners who contract out their cleaning and 
support staff. 
 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
In response to a question, Members noted that Health Impact Assessments are 
now carried out on building designs in respect of suicide prevention measures.  
 
The DPH advised that there are no statutory requirements on developers  
beyond this but the Director of Public Health can be invited to comment.  
 
Members noted that the City and Hackney have gone further than other LA’s in 
terms of design standards for new buildings. The Deputy Director of Public 
Health suggested that the Building Control Team might be able to assist further, 
in terms of their regular audits. A Member suggested that the HIA’s could be 
enhanced, with an offer of webinars to developers in terms of designing out 
suicide, noting again that this would fall within the remit of the Building Control 
Team. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items considered in the public session. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

21. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the draft non-public meeting and non-public summary of 
the previous meeting held on the [ ]2023.  
 
RESOLVED, that - the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 
2023 be approved,   
  
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

Page 11



There were no non-public items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board  

Dated: 
22 09 2023 

Subject: Better Care Fund 2023-25 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services 

For Decision 

Report author: Ellie Ward, Head of Strategy and 
Performance, DCCS 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme supports local systems to deliver the 
integration of health and social care in a way that supports person centred care, 
sustainability and better outcomes for people and carers. 
 
The Fund is based on a pooled budget of funding from Integrated Care Boards 
(ICBs) and local authorities. Local systems are required to produce plans for the 
BCF which have to be signed off by local Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
The plans are governed by a policy framework and requirements set out by the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). Generally, these frameworks and 
requirements are published after the start of the final year. The latest requirements 
cover the period 2023–2025 and plans were submitted on 28 June 2023. These 
plans are now submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the City of London Better Care Fund Plan 2023–25. 
 

 


[...]
er the last six months to raise awareness on the issue
of health inequalities for people who are employed in the hidden workforce, and
present recommendations for change. The Health and Wellbeing Board is now
requested to consider adopting a formal Resolution to the City of London Corporation
in relation to two key recommendations for third party employment contracts relating to
a) immediate sick pay -also known as Safe Sick Pay and b) death in service benefits.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

● Note the actions taken or planned since the last update
● Consider adopting a Resolution for consideration by the relevant committees of the City of

London Corporation

Main Report

1. Background

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



1.1. Business Healthy is an innovative partnership hosted and run by the City of
London Corporation which aims to “bring together businesses in the City to
ignite a positive change in the health and wellbeing of their workforce.”

1.2. Since 2019 Business Healthy has been working to better understand the
health and wellbeing needs of the so called “hidden workforce”. The hidden
workforce are those essential support staff in routine, manual and service
occupations such as cleaners, maintenance workers, construction workers
and security staff who often work during anti-social hours and without whom
businesses could not function. Published reports have highlighted that shift
workers often have significantly worse health and wellbeing with increased
health inequalities.

1.3. A report was presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board In March 2023
with a number of recommendations for consideration by the Board, its
members and the City of London Corporation. This report built on a research
report1 commissioned by Legal & General, a key business member of the
‘Hidden Workers’ project team convened by Business Healthy, into the lived
experience of a number of essential workers. It suggested a number of
management and procurement recommendations to improv
[...]
he resolutions were
accepted.

● Resource implications

Determining the costs benefit, human resources and wider implications of adopting
the recommendations would need further work to determine the likely resource
implications.

● Legal implications

None directly. Indirectly, following through on recommendations may lead to review
of contracting and procurement policies, especially for outsourced services.

Page 88



● Risk implications

None

● Equalities implications

The HWB is specifically tasked with promoting good health and wellbeing for its
local population and for tackling health inequalities. Active follow up to the
recommendations of the Hidden Workers report will contribute to addressing health
inequalities among people working in routine, manual and service roles. Further
work on the intersectionality of poorer health outcomes amongst the hidden and
essential workforce with many of the workers being from ethnic minorities is needed.

● Climate implications

No specific implications but environmental issues are part of the wider determinants
of health.

● Security implications

None

5. Conclusion

5.1. To continue the important work to address health inequalities among people
working in routine, manual and service occupations, the Board is requested to
consider adopting a series of resolutions for consideration by the City of
London Corporation that will seek to improve the health and wellbeing of the
hidden and essential workforce.

Froeks Kamminga
Senior Public Health Specialist
E: froeks.kamminga@hackney.gov.uk

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



1 
 

 
 

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board - For information 

Dated: 
01/09/2023  

Subject: 
Healthwatch City of London Progress Report 

Public 
 

Report author: 
Gail Beer, Chair, Healthwatch City of London 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 
against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch City of
[...]
uildhall,
the programme for the morning
is finalised, we are still finalising
the afternoon workshops

Green

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 206



 

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board  

Dated: 
22/09/2023 

Subject: Mental Health Services for People with Severe 
Mental Illness 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health  For Information  

Report author: Jennifer Millmore, Public Health  
Andrew Trathen, Public Health and Ellie Ward, 
Community and Children’s Services 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
The report sets out how mental health services in the City of London are governed, 
delivered and integrated with other services, specifically those services for people 
with severe mental illness. 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

● Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. Mental health problems affect around one in four people in any given year.  They 

range from common problems such as depression and anxiety to conditions such 
as schizophrenia and bi-polar disorder.   

 
2. When it was last surveyed, it was estimated that 13.4% of City of London 

residents have a common mental illness, this is significantly lower than the 
London or England average rates.  
 

3. Severe mental illness can be very well managed and stable but in other cases, 
less so and often there are interactions with other conditions or situations which 

Page 207

Agenda Item 9



can create complexity and the need for more support from health and social care 
agencies. 

 
4. Mental ill health can be more prevalent and cause inequalities within certain 

communities.  
 
5. The City of London has a 
[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 241

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Better Care Fund 2023-25
	Recommendation(s)
	Main Report
	Appendix 1 City and Hackney BCF narrative
	Appendix 2 City of London BCF Plan

	6 The Health and Wellbeing of the City's Hidden and Essential Workers
	7 Healthwatch City of London Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Local Healthwatch Annual Report 2022-23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Message from our Chair
	Slide 4: About us
	Slide 5: Our year in review
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Introducing our Patient Panels 
	Slide 11: London Ambulance Engagement Strategy Survey
	Slide 12: London Ambulance Survey
	Slide 13: Our Board Meetings in Public
	Slide 14: Our Public Board Meetings 
	Slide 15: Representing you 
	Slide 16: Representing you 
	Slide 17: Our Webinars: Advice and information
	Slide 18: Finance and future priorities
	Slide 19: Statutory statements
	Slide 20: The way we work
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Listening to your experiences
	Slide 24: How we’ve made a difference this year
	Slide 25:  10 years of improving care

	Appendix 2 - Long COVID Survey Report

	8 Suicide Prevention in the City of London Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - City Suicide Prevention Action Plan summary July 2023

	9 Mental Health Services for People with Severe Mental Illness
	Recommendation
	Main Report

	13 City of London Suicide Audit
	Appendix 1 - City of London Suicide Audit 2017-2022
	Appendix 2 - Suicide Audit Briefing




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 22 September 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 22 September 2023 at 11.00 
am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Helen Fentimen 
Matthew Bell 
Mary Durcan (Chair) 
Steve Stevenson – Healthwatch 
Jonathan McShane – City and Hackney Place Based Partnership and Northeast London 
Integrated Care Board 
 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Chris Lovitt 
Froeks Kamminga 
Ellie Ward 
Georgina Choak 
Claire Giraud 

- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 

Emmanuel Ross 
Andrew Trathen 
Caroline Hay 

- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City of London Police 

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk’s Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Nina Griffith, Gavin Stedman, and Judith Finlay.  
 
Jonathan McShane attended on behalf of Nina Griffith.  
 
Steve Stevenson attended on behalf of Healthwatch.  
 
Ruby Sayed, Deputy Chair, observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 29 June 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. BETTER CARE FUND 2023-25  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director for Children’s and 
Community Services to consider the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2023-25.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the City of London Better Care Fund 
Plan 2023-25.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES UPDATE  
The Board heard a joint verbal report from the Town Clerk and Deputy Director 
of Public Health, providing an update on the appointment of co-optees.  
 
The Board heard that three invitations had been sent to St Bartholomew’s 
Hospital (St Bart’s), East London NHS Foundation Trust (ELFT), and Homerton 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Homerton) to become co-opted members of 
the Board. A response had been received from Homerton. No response had 
been received from ELFT. St Bart’s had enquired whether the Board wished for 
the member to be a representative of public health, or St Bart’s Hospital. The 
Board were asked for guidance on whether the co-opted members be voting or 
non-voting. The Board also heard that under its current terms of reference, it 
could have up to two co-opted members, and were asked whether it wished to 
increase the number of co-opted members to three.  
 
The Board agreed that it would prefer three co-opted members. It was noted 
that the Board were due to review its terms of reference at its next meeting and 
would agree to recommend increasing the number of co-opted members. It also 
agreed that the co-opted members should be voting members. Finally, it was 
agreed that the representative from St Bartholomew’s Hospital should 
represent the hospital itself.  
 
A Member of the Board suggested that membership of the Board should be 
expanded to include the business community and suggested that officers 
investigate and contact City Mental Health Alliance.  
 

6. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF THE CITY'S HIDDEN AND ESSENTIAL 
WORKERS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health to consider 
resolutions for adoption by the City Corporation to support the health and 
wellbeing of the City’s hidden and essential workforce, including two key 
recommendations for third party employment contracts relating to immediate 
sick pay (also known as Safe Sick Pay) and death in service benefits.  
 
The Board heard that the resolutions had been received by the City 
Corporation’s Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and the Chief Operating Officer. 
This was the direction provided when the report was previously received at the 
Board.  
 



The Board agreed that the resolutions and a report should be received by the 
Corporate Services Committee, especially if there were any potential financial 
implications for adopting the resolutions. The cost needed to be properly 
considered prior to the resolutions being broadened out to other parties. The 
Board discussed that the implications could include the cost versus the benefit 
of improving health and wellbeing, including small studies and implementation 
plans. Once the resolutions were implemented as policy and the benefits 
demonstrated, the Board could consider broadening the resolutions to apply to 
other partners.  
 
Members of the Board suggested sharing best practices with businesses within 
the City of London, including contacting CCLA.  
 
RESOLVED – 

(i) That Members note the actions taken or planned since the last update to 
the Board.  

(ii) That Members agree to adopt the resolutions by the relevant committees 
of the City of London Corporation, and refer the resolutions to the 
Corporate Services Committee.  
 

7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Chair of Healthwatch, City of London, 
concerning the progress against contractual targets and the work of 
Healthwatch City of London (HWCoL) with reference to Quarter 2 2023/24.  
 
A Member enquired on the progress of signing the new contract with 
Healthwatch, the deadline being April 2024. The Board heard that Healthwatch 
had been extended for another year, at which point options would be appraised 
for future healthwatch providers. The Board agreed that it did not want to lose 
Healthwatch.  
 
The Board heard that the overprescribing at the Portman Pharmacy was an 
unusual case. The Board heard that there had been new management at the 
pharmacy, and the system had been duplicating prescriptions. The incident had 
been resolved.  
 
The Board heard from the representative of Healthwatch that resident 
engagement was difficult. For example, focus groups often had little resident 
attendance. Residents were encouraged to attend Healthwatch Board meetings 
as these were held in public. Resident engagement was often held via 
neighbourhood forums, but there were issues with access (such as time of day 
and location). There was a wish for wider integration and a move away 
traditional engagement models, but there were few innovative models for 
resident engagement.  
 
A Member of the Board noted the good feedback for the London Ambulance 
Service. The representative of Healthwatch noted that responses were quick for 
urgent medical emergencies, especially those in public places, but there were 
issues with slower response for non-life-threatening medical emergences in 
private (such as residential) areas.  



 
The Board heard that no funding had been provided to Hackney CVS. There 
was potential for a joint bid for grant funding, but this would be to develop the 
volunteer sector.  
 
The Board thanked Healthwatch for the report, and especially thanked and 
recognised the work undertaken by the Chair of Healthwatch.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.   
 

8. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, concerning an 
update on the suicide prevention action plan and data on suicides in the City of 
London.  
 
The Board discussed the street triage operating hours. The hours would be 
reviewed 12 months following their implementation. The NHS are the lead 
commissioner so would make the decisions on changing the operating hours, if 
required.  
 
A Member raised engaging with taxi companies for mental health and suicide 
prevention and expressed disappointment that Transport for London (TfL) had 
not responded. The Board heard that suicide alliance online training was 
promoted, and there were negotiations for suicide prevention to become 
mandatory training for taxi companies. Other partners were suggested for 
suicide prevention, such as business healthy, schools, and universities.  
 
A Member queried the available facilities for watch patrols for suicide 
prevention. The response was that patrol volunteers could use facilities at 
London Bridge station.  
 
The Board noted that the City of London Police Authority Board had discussed 
the reduced involvement of police in mental health.  
 
The Board expressed thanks for the report and the work undertaken as part of 
the suicide prevention action plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MENTAL 
ILLNESS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, concerning how 
mental health services in the City of London were governed, delivered and 
integrated with other services, specifically those services for people with severe 
mental illness. 
 
 A Member enquired what types and the waiting times for therapies offered. 
The response was these would be followed up and confirmed.  
 



A Member of the Board requested a follow-up from an issue of a response from 
Maudsley in relation to the Safeguarding Adults Review. The response was that 
this would be followed up after the Board meeting.  
 
RESOLVED - That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no public questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of public urgent business were raised, as follows:  
 

• Members heard that there were continuing discussions with community 
pharmacies for provision of season Covid-19 and flu vaccinations. The 
pharmacies would be confirmed in due course, and the vaccination offer 
promoted. This would include house-bound patients.  
 

• There was one community pharmacy in the City of London not provided 
by Boots. There would be discussions with Boots to provide enhanced 
local services, as Boots were only providing national services.  
 

• An update in the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would be received 
at the next meeting of the Board.  
 

• The Board heard that a breakfast briefing session would be held for 
World AIDs Day. It would take place prior to World AIDs Day. The 
invitation would be extended to all members of the Court of Common 
Council and Hackney Council members.  

 
12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON SUICIDE AUDIT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health concerning 
the most recent audit for suicide in the City of London.  
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There was one non-public question.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public items of urgent business.  
 

 
 



 
The meeting ended at 12.33 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk   -  Agenda Planning 
kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk  - Governance Officer/Clerk to the Board 


